## **RESOLUTION No.16-226**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A RELATIONSHIP WITH HUBB ORGANIZATION, INC. TO PROVIDE FREE BUSINESS **DEVELOPMENT CONSULTING TO 100 DORAL BUSINESSES;** APPROVING JOINT HACKATHONS TO ENGAGE THE TECH COMMUNITY IN DEVELOPING INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS FOR THE CITY; APPROVING INTRODUCTION TO CODING CLASSES FOR DORAL RESIDENTS: **APPROVING** Α COLLABORATION **SMART CITY PROJECTS**; ACCELERATOR PROGRAMS AND APPROVING COOPERATION FROM THE CITY OF DORAL THROUGH THE PROVISION OF VENUE SPACE, DATA AND PROMOTIONAL SUPPORT FOR JOINT EVENTS AND PROGRAMS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH ORGANIZATION INC., SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE CITY ATTORNEY AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY AND COLLABORATE ON PROJECTS IN **FURTHERANCE HEREOF**; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR **EFFECTIVE DATE** 

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") desires to collaborate with altruistic organizations willing to provide services that can be beneficial to the success of businesses in Doral and to the health of the City's business climate as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the HUBB Organization Inc. ("HUBB") has offered to provide business development consultations, hackathon coordination, accelerator support, tech education programs and smart city consultation services to the City at no cost; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council believes that such a relationship and the ensuing benefits to Doral businesses and the municipality will be in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> Approval. A relationship with the HUBB Organization Inc., as specified herein, and as further explained in the attached memorandum found in Exhibit

"A", to collaborate on business development, accelerator, tech education programs and smart city endeavors within the City is hereby approved, subject to the formalizing of the relationship by the City Manager.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement and other contractual documents, subject to approval as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney, as may be necessary to formalize the City's relationship with the HUBB, on the conditions specified herein and may be deemed necessary to protect and further the interests of the City.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 16-226 Page **3** of **3** 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Yes Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera Yes Councilwoman Christi Fraga Yes Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Yes

Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz Nøt Present at Time of Vote

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 2 day of November, 2016.

LUIGI BORIA, MA

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

**CITY ATTORNEY**